
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3372  
 
20 April 2023 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 
 

Time: 
 

12:00 Noon * 

Venue: 
 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
*Please note that this meeting follows the Authority meeting being held at 
10:00am on this day.  In the event the Authority business taking longer than 
expected to conclude, there may be a delay to the start of this meeting. 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 20 January 2023  (Pages 5 - 10)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5   Landscape & Nature Recovery Aim Overview (SLF)  (Pages 11 - 18)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

6   Welcoming Place Aim Overview (SW)  (Pages 19 - 52)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

7   Notes of the meeting of the Member Climate Change Task Group of 12th 
January 2023  (Pages 53 - 54)  

 

  
 

 

8   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 Draft motion:  

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item No 7 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under 
S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’.  
 

 

9   Exempt Minutes from meeting on the 20 January 2023  (Pages 55 - 56)  5 mins 
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
 



 

If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Since Coronavirus restrictions eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings.  However, 
meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its offices at 
Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary.  Public participation is still available and anyone wishing to 
participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is required to give notice 
to the Head of Law to be received not later than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday 
meeting. The 
[...]
 
Authority’s website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 
2233 or on the Traveline website at  
www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr C Furness Cllr A Gregory 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr C McLaren 
Miss L Slack Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr D Taylor Ms Y Witter 
Cllr B Woods  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady Mr K Smith 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 20 January 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr A Gregory, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Miss L Slack, 
Cllr P Tapping, Cllr D Taylor and Ms Y Witter 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid and Cllr B Woods 
 

 

1/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests by Members. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 

5/23 VAT PARTIAL EXEMPTION AND OPT TO TAX AUTHORITY LAND AND PROPERTY  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report which requested the Committee to approve a 
programme of opting to tax specific Authority properties with a view to remaining within the 
annual de minimis VAT exemption (Section 33 calculation otherwise referred to as the 
Partial Exemption Calculation) of 5%.  It was noted that there were 3 principal 
disadvantages to opting tax a property and details of these were set out in the report. 
 
Members queried the effect on the Authority’s current tenants at Aldern House and Officers 
responded to say that all leases included reference to the possibility of implementing VAT 
as a partial exemption so they were all aware.  The majority of current tenants were VAT 
registered so the impact on them would be minimal as they could reclaim it, for the few that 
weren’t Officers would consider if the Authority was able to absorb the cost for them.  It was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 January 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
noted that the Authority’s residential tenants would not be affected by these proposals.. 
Officers could ensure tenants were fully awareand given notice of any proposals to proceed 
to opt to tax. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve opting to tax properties owned by the Authority on a property by 
property basis.  
 

2. To delegate to the Head of Finance the schedule for which property is opted 
to tax to coincide with lease renewals in consultation with the Head of Law 
and Head of Asset Management. 

 


[...]
eam to have access to the data to action a roll call in the event of an 
emergency evacuation of Aldern House. 
 

Page 6



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 January 2023  
 

Page 3 

 
It was confirmed that the OSH Policy would be shared with all Members after the meeting.  
It was noted that OSH Policy would be included in the new Member induction process and 
the provision of a training session for all Members was being considered by the Chair of the 
Authority and the Member Champion for Member Learning & Development. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2023) as Authority 
policy from 20 January 2023. 
 

8/23 CLIMATE CHANGE AIM OVERVIEW  
 
Due to illness of the report author, the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Head of Law 
introduced the report providing details of the role Members had taken in driving forward the 
Climate Change agenda with the Chair of Programmes and Resources Committee, who 
was also the Chair of the Climate Change Steering Group (‘the Steering Group’) and the 
Member Champion for Climate Change. 
 
The report followed on from the approval of the programme of work for the Programmes 
and Resources Committee by Authority in July last year, where it was agreed to align the 
programmes for the Committee with the aims of the new National Park Management Plan 
2023-28 (NPMP).  This was the first theme for the Committee and the report gave details of 
the NPMP climate change aim, the Authority Plan climate change objective, the Authority’s 
progress in responding to climate change since October 2021 and what this would mean for 
the future. 
 
As a result of the work done by the Steering Group climate change was now embedded in 
the Authority’s policies and practices.  Therefore the report proposed recommending to the 
Authority that the Steering Group no longer be appointed to at the annual meeting in July.  
The Steering Group would continue to meet until the end of March 2023 only.  The Chair of 
the Committee thanked all Officers and Members for their hard work and time. 
 
Cllr McCloy, as Chair of the Authority and Chair of National Parks England, stated that all 
10 English National Park Authorities were more or less at the same stage regarding  the 
development of a consistent carbon budget baseline for the National Parks which would 
allow identification of the biggest emitters in National Parks’ influence.  Further information 
on this initiative would be brought to a future meeting of the Programmes and Resources 
Committee.. 
 
It was meantime it was noted that how climate change will be monitored and reported to 
Members, moving forward was being considered. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim on 
climate change, progress in responding to climate change since October 2021 
and what this means for the future.  
 

Page 7



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 January 2023  
 

Page 4 

 
2. To recommend to the Authority that Members should not be appointed to the 

Member Climate Change Steering Group at the July 2023 Annual General 
Meeting reflecting that climate change is now fully embedded in the Authority 
Plan and National Park Management Plan 2023-2028. 

 

9/23 CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (A595/MF)  
 
The Interim Head of Asset Management introduced the report which gave details of the 
environmental performance data for the 2021/22 financial year (the ‘reporting period’) and 
progress towards the Authority’s goal of becoming zero carbon by 2050. The data related to 
the greenhouse gas emissions arising from the Authority’s operations and reflected the 
scope and methodology of reporting as established in the Authority’s Car
[...]
 the Panel followed a 
robust process and that it embodied good governance which he fully commended to 
Members. 

Page 8



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 January 2023  
 

Page 5 

 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 
months, as set out in paragraph 9 of the report.  
 

2. To note that the Panel reviewed the financial register of sponsorships and 
donations, the in-kind register of sponsorships and donations and the 
staff/Member benefits register in May and October 2022. 

 

11/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)’. 
 

12/23 WARSLOW MOORS ESTATE - KNOTBURY END FARMHOUSE AND BARN, 
QUARNFORD, NR FLASH, BUXTON - PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 
5. LANDSCAPE AND NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW (SLF) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about the Peak District National Park Management Plan (NPMP) and 
Authority Plan landscape and nature recovery aim, and the Authority’s progress in 
landscape and nature recovery since April 2022 and what this means for the future. 

 Key Issues 

  The July 2022 Authority meeting agreed to align the programmes for Programmes 
and Resources to the National Park Management Plan (NPMP) 2023-28 aims, and 
that the second paper would focus on the landscape and nature recovery aim. 

 The NPMP vision includes the Peak District National Park (PDNP) being exemplary 
in its response to nature recovery and that its special qualities and resilience as a 
living landscape should be significantly enhanced. 

 The 25 Year Environment Plan 2018 set out the framework and vision for what we 
will do to improve the environment within a generation.  The Environmental 
Improvement Plan (EIP) 2023 revises the original plan and sets out the plan to deliver 
the ten goals with the “apex” goal of thriving plants and wildlife.  Specific Protected 
Landscape targets are also now in development.   

 There has been a plethora of Government announcements about nature recovery 
including a Defra update on Environmental Land Management (ELM) update: how 
government will pay for land-based environment and climate goods and services - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk), Local Nature Recovery Strategy statutory guidance, the 
launch of the People’s Plan for Nature  and BSI Defra Nature Investment Standards 
Programme.  Biodiversity Net Gain will become mandatory for certain developments 
from November 2023, in alignment with new Conservation Covenants, and Nutrient 
Neutrality has already become a consideration for development within the Upper Wye 
catchment. Increasingly more “players” are getting involved with nature recovery and 
seeking ways to attract private as well as public funds.  

 The Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL) programme has been extremely 
successful nationally and in the PDNP resulting in additional funding and a fourth 
year of the programme for 2024/2025 being announced as part of the EIP 2023.  A 
report seeking permission to continue the temporary suspension of Standing Orders 
to enable a fourth year of programme delivery will be brought to Authority shortly. 

 Since the last PDNP update reports on National Parks England (NPE) Delivery Plans 
for Wildlife and for Environmental Land Management in December 2021 and April 
2022, the Authority has undertaken many activities, both on our own and in 
partnership, that assist in meeting our ambitions. These are outlined at paragraph 6, 
the majority of which will continue to be delivered and developed through 2023-24 
together additional actions detailed in the Authority Plan 2023-28.  

2. Recommendations 

 1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim on 
landscape and nature recovery, progress in landscape and nature recovery 
since April 2022 and what this means for the future. 

2. To note that a report will be brought to Authority seeking permission to 
continue the temporary suspension of Standing Orders to enable a fourth year 
of FiPL programme delivery. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5����

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/environmental-land-management-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services/environmental-land-management-elm-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/environmental-land-management-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services/environmental-land-management-elm-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/environmental-land-management-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services/environmental-land-management-elm-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1146160/Local_nature_recovery_strategy_statutory_guidance.pdf
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furlsand.esvalabs.com%2F%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fpeoplesplanfornature.org%252F%26e%3Dfca4e4f1%26h%3Dcf3866a3%26f%3Dn%26p%3Dy&data=05%7C01%7Cb.fox%40northyorkmoors.org.uk%7C421d34225e504f1a73ba08db2c8b5690%7C9274211af03b4a5ba0e0073114a9db0b%7C1%7C0%7C6381527491942
[...]
nding for 
traditional building restoration projects will be made available as part of Defra’s 
Environmental Land Management (ELM) Schemes.  There is the opportunity to 
consider whether traditional building restoration projects including low-key change of 
use should be funded as part of ELM.  Some of the Farming in Protected 
Landscapes programme projects will also provide experience and learnings. 
 
 
Example photographs of two barns before and after restoration 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 - Countryside Stewardship Historic Building 
Restoration Pilot 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
28th April 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

6. WELCOMING PLACE AIM OVERVIEW (SW) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about the Peak District National Park Management Plan 
Welcoming Place aim, the Authority Plan welcoming place objective, and the 
Authority’s progress in responding to Landscape for All since October 2021 and what 
this means for the future. 

 Key Issues 

  The July 2022 Authority meeting agreed to align the programmes for Programmes 
and Resources to the National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aims, and that the 
third paper would focus on the Welcoming Place aim.  

 Welcoming Place is prominent in the vision, is one of the aims and has three 
associated objectives in the National Park Management Plan 2023-28. See 
paragraph 3 

 Since the last report on the Landscapes for All programme to Programmes and 
Resources in October 2021, the Authority has undertaken many activities, both on 
our own and in partnership, that assist in meeting our ambitions. These are outlined 
at paragraph 5.  

 Paragraph 6 outlines Welcoming Place actions where the Authority is the lead or a 
key delivery partner in the National Park Management Plan 2023-28 that help the 
National Park  

 Paragraph 7 outlines actions in the Authority Plan 2023-28 that will assist in the 
Authority to achieve its own ambitions to develop as a welcoming place 

 The Diverse Audience Plan has been updated to align with the new NPMP and 
Authority Plan. See appendix 1 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28, aim on 
Welcoming Place and progress in delivering against the NPE Landscapes for 
All since October 2021 and what this means for the future. 

2. To note the updated Diverse Audience Plan (DAP) as a detailed document to 
support the Authorities delivery in this area see appendix 1 

  

3. 3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

4. In December 2020, National Parks England published its Delivery Plan for National Parks for 
Everyone setting out a shared programme to achieve the vision the vision that ‘Everyone should be 
able to discover and engage with protected landscapes to benefit the health and wellbeing of the 
whole nation’.  The Authority continues to deliver its commitments to the Delivery Plan through our 
existing and new Corporate Strategy and National Park Management Plans. 

5. National Park Management Plan Welcoming Place for All, links closely to Special quality 3:- 
Undeveloped places of tranquillity and dark night skies within reach of millions, Special Quality 6 - 
An inspiring space for escape, adventure, discovery and quiet reflection and Special Quality 7 - 
Vital benefits for millions of people that flow beyond the landscape boundary. However, it is by 
developing a connection with the place that means our visitors will benefit from all 7 special 
qualities and lead to support and understanding of the natural environment. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6����



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
28th April 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

6. 4. Background Information 

7. Members agreed at the 22 July 2022 Authority meeting to align the programmes for Programmes 
and Resources to the National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aims (minute reference 65/22). 
The same paper
[...]
ture, buildings, 
machinery and equipment, and accessible signage and visitor information, both physical 
and digital. It also allows for research and development where this knowledge can be used 
to discover or develop new products, including improved versions or qualities of existing 
products, or discovering new or more efficient processes of production: 
 

 Areas of Spend 
 

3. The funding has been used to build, inform, and support through: 

 Creating and enhancing Miles without Stiles routes 

 Developing facilities at key locations and improving online information 

 Increasing the number of people participating. 
 

4. The full amount of the funding (£131k) has been spent in this initial four-month period. This 
includes:  

 Surfacing and widening routes and gate installation 

 Resting places, signage, videos, and guides 

 New trampers, inclusive cycles, and wheelchairs. 
 

 More Miles 
 

5. Path surfacing projects have extended an existing Miles without Stiles on the moorland 
fringe above Sheffield, follow the start of a historic packhorse route, allow for a Surprise 
View over the Hope Valley, widened and ramped sections along the Tissington Trail, and 
improved the camber on a section of the Thornhill Trail. Gates have been removed, 
replaced, or installed, with new fittings to make them easier to open. Videos promote Miles 
without Stiles routes for everyone and help build confidence in visiting and for enjoying the 
beauty of these places. 
  

6. The improvements provided through this funding have helped to increase the number of 
Miles without Stiles routes in the National Park. Providing three routes in proximity to 
Sheffield will help to widen participation and encourage further exploration of the potential 
and the places that these routes can offer. More details at www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/mws. 
 

 More Places 
 

7. The funding has provided a template for developing Castleton as the National Park’s first 
accessible village, which it is
[...]
PARKS FOR EVERYONE 
 

 Background 
 

1. The Peak District National Park Authority has worked in partnership with Peak District 
Mosaic for a number of years to support diverse communities to visit and enjoy the Peak 
District National Park (PDNP). We have collaborated on a number of projects, including 
the delivery of Peak Wise Community Champion training in 2017 and 2021. 
 

2. 
 

Peak District Mosaic have successful applied as lead partner for funding from the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) for the Championing National Parks for Everyone 
project. The project develops our work to support diverse communities to visit and enjoy 
the National Park, builds capacity in our organisations and expands the geographical 
range of Peak District Mosaic’s work to two other National Parks. 
 

3. The lead partner with NLHF for the Championing National Parks for Everyone project is 
Peak District Mosaic. The delivery partnership consists of Yorkshire Dales National Park, 
Peak District National Park, North York Moors National Park and Derbyshire Dales CVS. 
There is a partnership agreement in place and regular steering group meetings. 
 

4. The current timescale and associated budgets for the project are as follows; 

 November 2021: Original project application submitted 

 May 2022: Project funding approved by NLHF 

 September 2022 – July 2023: Development phase of project. Total cash costs of 

£73,912 (PDNPA allocation £35,262) 

 August – December 2023: Assessment of application by NLHF 

 April 2024 – March 2026 (estimated): Delivery phase of project, subject to 

NLHF approval. Total cash costs of £526,825 (PDNPA allocation £102,143). This 

budget will be updated during the development phase. 

 Development phase (current work) 
 

5. The principle aims of the current development phase are; 

 Develop the project partnership’s original plans in more detail, in particular 

ensuring that these take on board the views of a wide range of stakeholders 

 Runni
[...]
 to exist at the end of March 2023. This will be 

included in the report to Programmes and Resources later this month.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7����



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 20 January 2023
	5 Landscape & Nature Recovery Aim Overview (SLF)
	Appendix 1 Countryside Stewardship Historic Building Restoration Pilot

	6 Welcoming Place Aim Overview (SW)
	Appendix 1 Diverse Audience Plan v2 2023
	PAR April 2023 - Access Funding - Final
	Appendix 3 CNPfE project April 2023

	7 Notes of the meeting of the Member Climate Change Task Group of 12th January 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 at 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Miss L Slack, 
Cllr P Tapping, Ms Y Witter and Cllr P Brady 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Furness, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr D Taylor and Cllr B Woods 
 

 

13/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Ms Witter declared a personal interest due to her involvement with MOSAIC. 
 

14/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

15/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

16/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

17/23 LANDSCAPE & NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW (SLF)  
 
The Head of Landscape and the Team Manager for Natural Environment and Rural 
Economy both attended to present the report and to give a short presentation to Members 
on what had been achieved since the last report in 2022 including  developing the One 
Nature Recovery Plan for the Peak District, key uncertainties and issues and what this 
means for the future. 
 
The Head of Landscape informed Members  that the Farming in Protected Landscapes 
Programme (FiPL) had so far delivered 213 projects delivering for the 4 themes climate, 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
nature, people and place with £1.7 milllion funding support over the two years.  Example 
projects include: 
 

 restoring 7ha of wood pasture on privately owned land adjoining the Authority’s 
North Lees Estate, 

 enhancing 92ha of species rich grassland,  

 creation of a short circular access route, just off the Tissington Trail, with   benches 
being provided by the farmers at their own cost.  

 restoration of Alsop Moor Limekiln with the help of volunteers. 
 
Other projects included the restoration of 16 field barns at a cost of £2.7million of which 
80% of that amount was grant aided as part of Defra’s Countryside Stewardship Historic 
Buildings Restoration Pilot; the undergrounding of some of the overhead power lines in the 
Longdendale Valley and at Dunford Bridge. 
 
Members thanked the Officers for the report and presentation and the exemplary 
partnership work, but queried whether the Authority should be publicising the good news 
more widely and possibly put temporary advertising signs up on site showcasing the 
projects that had been funded by the Authority.  The Head of Landscape reported that 
some projects already did that, and that work on using a QR code instead of on-site 
interpretation were also being considered. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aim on 
landscape and nature recovery, progress in landscape and nature recovery 
since April 2022 and what this means for the future. 

 
2. To note that a report will be brought to the Authority seeking permission to 

continue the temporary suspension of Standing Orders to enable a fourth year 
of FiPL programme delivery. 

 

18/23 WELCOMING PLACE AIM OVERVIEW (SW)  
 
The Head of Engagement presented the report which was to inform Members on the 
progress on the National Park Management Plan (NPMP) Welcoming Aim and the 
Authority’s progress in responding to the Landscape for  All since October 2021.  So far the 
work included the following. 
 

 School visits back to full deliver targets since covid 

 Generation Green Project had now been completed 

 Working in partnership with the RSPB on developing the Nature Prescriptions 
Project which helps to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for people through 
nature 

 Health & Wellbeing Test Pilots which include a wide range of accessible walks.  This 
has been helped with being given a small pot of money from the Foundation which 
has helped to support this work. 

 Revision of the Diverse Audience Plan 

 Bringing in the access and rights of way team and the peak park countryside 
volunteers into the new structure of the team to help support delivery. 

 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 3 

 
The Access & Rights of Way Officer then gave a presentation on the Access for All 
Programme and shared photographs with the Members on some of the work that had been 
done on improving access and removing barriers so that everyone feels welcome which 
included:  
 

 Creating and enhancing the Miles without Stiles routes. 

 Developing facilities at key locations and improving online information 

 Increasing the number of people participating 
 
The Access & Rights of Way Officer reported that funding of £131,000 had been received 
from DEFRA which had been spent on  surfacing and widening of routes and gate 
installation, resting places, signage, videos and guides as well as purchasing new trampers 
to add to the current fleet, inclusive cycles and wheelchairs with 5.6km of accessible paths 
being created.  It was also reported that Castleton had been reviewed as an accessible 
village. 
 
The Project Development Manager for Championing National Parks for Everyone then gave 
a presentation to Members on the work that the Authority in partnership with Mosaic,  had 
collaborated on to support diverse communities to visit and enjoy the Peak District.  The 
Officer reported that Mosaic had successfully applied to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
to develop and expand the range of Mosaic work and to include two other National Parks, ie 
Yorkshire Dales and the North Yorkshire Moors.   
 
Members thanked the Officers for their reports and presentations, and were pleased to see 
so much going on despite resource issues and it was also good to see the Peak District 
National Park as a pioneer in bringing new people into the Park. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. To note the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023-28, aim on 
Welcoming Place and progress in delivering against the NPE Landscapes 
for All since October 2021 and what this means for the future. 

2. To note the updated Diverse Audience Plan (DAP) as a detailed document to 
support the Authorities delivery in this area as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 

19/23 NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MEMBER CLIMATE CHANGE TASK GROUP OF 
12TH JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the minutes of the Climate Change Member Steering Group held on the 12th 
January 2023. 
 

20/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No 7 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 4 

 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)’.  
 

21/23 EXEMPT MINUTES FROM MEETING ON THE 20 JANUARY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22/23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENT  
 
The Chair of Programmes & Resources (P&R) Committee reported that this would be Mr 
Zahid Hamid’s last P&R Committee meeting as his term of office as a Secretary of State 
appointed Member would end on the 30th June.  On behalf of the Members, the Chair 
expressed thanks to him for his hard work as the previous Chair of P&R Committee and as 
the Chair of the Audit, Resources and Performance (ARP) Committee.  The Chair also 
thanked Cllr Chris Furness (a previous Vice Chair of ARP Committee) and Cllr Andrew 
McCloy (as a previous Chair of ARP Committee) for their hard work too as they had both 
indicated that they would not be returning to the Authority after the local government 
elections in May. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 


